
ROUND THE WORLD BY RADIO
NEWS BULLETINS
IN ENGLISH

are at present like Brown’s cows. For the
second time this month it has become
necessary to make an almost complete re-

vision of our list of news broadcasts in English. It
is offered to listeners with the warning that the
present international situation makes it impossible
to guarantee it as wholly accurate.
The asterisks (*) indicate that tests made just
before this issue went to press secured results which
were fair to good and very good.
From the end of May to September Eastern
American stations will be going on to daylight sav-
‘ing, but no official alteration in timings

has yet
been received. The change will make the timings
one hour earlier.
This list is compiled with the assistance of ob-
$ervations from the NBS short wave receiving
Stations and from the N.Z. DX Radio Association.
Broadcasts from Daventry and Australia

are listed

separately.

stations’ timings and frequencies

*Reception fair to very good last week.

Time
N.Z.
Standard. Location
AM.
00.00
00.15
00.30

00.30
00.40
00.45
1.15
1.30
1.30
2. 0
2.0
3. 0
3.15
3.30
6. 5
6.45

6.48
7,20

7.30%

7,30
"7.30
7.40*

7.45
8.30

Delhi
Manila
New York

Shanghai
Canton
Singapore
Manila
Szechwan
Penang
San Francisco
Rangoon
Shanghai
Madras
Delhi
Rome
Paris

Turkey
Berlin .

Moscow

Lisbon
Manchukuo
Japan

Berlin
Manchukuo

Call

VUD3
KZRM
WCBX
WGEA
FFZ
XGOK
ZHP
KZRH
XGOY
ZHJ
KGEI
XYZ
FFZ
VUM2
VUD3
2RO9
TPA3
TPCS8
TAP
DZB
DxXQ
RW96
RAN
CSW7
MTCY
jazi
JZJ
DXB
MTCY

Metres

31.28
31.37
16.82
19.57
24.80
25.66
30.96
31.15
25.22
49.18
31.48
49.94
24.80
60.63
31.28
31.30
25.24
25.33
31.69
29.80
48.55
31.51
31.25
30.80
25.48
31.46
25.46
31.22
25.48

Mc/s

9.59
9.56
17.83
15.33
12.04
11.67
9.69
9.63
11,90
6.10
9.53
6.01
12.04
4.92
9.59
9.66
11.88
11.84
9.46
10.05
6,18
9.52
9.60
9.74
11.78
9.53
11.80
9,61
11.78

8.45

e oo

12.45

1, 0*

2.30
2.30*

2 i)

3.30

4.15

4.15

4.15
4.30
5.35*
6. 0

6. 5*

6.15*
6.30

7.30
7.45*

9.25*
10. 0
10.15
10.30

10.45

11.15
11.15
11.30*

Berlin

Yugoslavia
Rome

Berlin

Paris

Pittsburgh
Rome

Philadelphia
Berlin

Boston

Paris

Pittsburgh
Paris
Berlin
San Francisco
Paris

Rome

Paris
Berlin

Moscow
Paris

Tokio
Manila
Saigon
Paris

Rome

Berlin
Singapore
Berlin

11.45 Turkey

DJD
DJX
YUC
2RO9

DJD
DXB
DJB
TPB7
TPC
WPIT
2RO4
2RO3
2RO6
WCAB
DJD
DJB
DXB
WRUL
WRUW
TPB?
Tro
WPIT
TPA4
DXB
KGEI
TPB7
TPC
2RO3
2RO6
Mondial
DJQ
DJR
DJA
DJW
DJX
RwW96 .
TPA3
TPA4
JZJ
KZRH
Saigon
TPA3
TPB3
2RO6
2RO8
DJB
ZHP
DJQ
DJE
DJR
DJH
TAQ

25.49
31.01
31.56
31.03

25.49
31.22
19.74
25.24
31.50
25.27
25.40
31.15
19.61
31.28
25.49
19.74
31.22
25.45
19.83
25.24
31.50
25.27
25.60
31.22
31.48
25.24
31.50
31.15
19.61
25.24
19.63
19.54
31.38
31.09
31.10
19.48
25.24
25.60
25.42
3.12
25.46
25.24
16.88
19.61
16.83
19.74
30.96
19.63
16.89
19.54
16.81
19.74

1L.77
9.67
9.50
9.67

11.77
9.61
15.20
11.88
9.52
11.87
11.81
9.63
15.30
9.59
11.77
15.20
9.61
11.79
15.13
11.88
9.52
11.87
11.72
9.61
9.53
11.88
9.52
9.63
15.30
11.88
15.28
15.34
9.56
9.64
9.67
15.42
11.88
11.72
11.80
9.64
11.78
11.88
17.76
15.30
17.83

15.20
9.69
15.28
17.76
15.34
17.84
15.20

NEWS FROM
DAVENTRY

entry direct, this is a selection of stations best
heard in New Zealand at present, with the
times of news bulletins placed in chronological

order. Where a selection of stations is available, they
are listed in order showing which is received best.
The BBC advises us that the frequencies given
here are subject to final seasonal revision from May
26. Alterations were to be notified on May 26 at
noon through British Official Wireless.

F= those listeners who wish to contact Dav-

TIME CALL METRES M/CS COMMENTN.Z. Standard
a.m.
0.45 GSF 19.82 15.14 Summary

GSG 16.96 17.79 Summary
3.30 GSF 19.82 15.14 Full News

GSD 25.53 11.75 Full News
5.30 GSF 19.82 15.14 Full News

GSI 19.66 15.26 Full News
GSD 25.52 11.75 Full News

8.20 GSF 19.82 15.14 Summary
GSI 19.66 15.26 Summary
GSD 25.53 11.75 Summary

9.15 GSD 25.53 11.75 Full News
GSC 31.32 09.58 Full News

Noon
12. 0 GSE 25.29 11.86 Full News

GSF 31.35 09.51 Full News
p.m.255 GSB 31.55 09.51 Summary

GSsc 31.32 09.58 Summary
GSD 25.53 11.75 Summary

3.30 GSB $T.88 09.51 Full News
GSC 31.32 09.58 Full News
GSD 25.33 ai,75 Full News,

5.45 GSB 31.55 09.51 Full News
GSD 25.90 11.75 Full News
GSI 19.66 15.26 Full News
GSP 19.60 15.31 Full News

7.30 GSB 31.55 09.51 Summary
GSD 25.53 41.78 Summary
GSI 19.66 15.26 Summary
GSP 19.60 15.31 Summary

$2;:0 GSF 19.82 15.14 Full News
GSG 16.86 17.79 Full News

AUSTRALIAN WORLD
SERVICE

the Australian short-wave service since we
received the information on which last
week’s schedules were compiled. The revised

list is as follows. The times are New Zealand Stand-
ard Time, and the list begins with the first broad-
casts, in the early evening:
6.30-8.30 p.m. VLQ 9.615 mc/s (31.2 metres)
To Northern Europe in Dutch, German, English (7.45
p.m.), and French,

11.30 p.m.-12.30 a.m. VLQ5 9.68 -(30.9)
To North America (East Coast) in English,

12 mid.-12.30 a.m. VLR 9.58 (31.3)
To Japan, China Coast, and Philippines in English,

12.45 a.m.-1.15am. VLQ 9.615 (31.2)
To India in English.

1.30 a.m.-12 noon. VLR 9.58 (31.3)
To Dutch East Indies, in English at 1.30 a.m., and Dutch,
3a.m.-4a.m. VLQ5 9.68 (30.9)
To North America (West Coast) in English.

5 a.m.-6.30 a.m. VLQ2 11,87 (25.2)
To Southern Europe, in English at 5.15, and Italian
and Spanish.

N UMEROUS alterations have been made in

YOU CAN BE SURE OF SHELL


