ROUND THE WORLD BY RADIO

NEWS BULLETINS IN ENGLISH

VERSEAS stations' timings and frequencies are at present like Brown's cows. For the second time this month it has become necessary to make an almost complete revision of our list of news broadcasts in English. It is offered to listeners with the warning that the present international situation makes it impossible to guarantee it as wholly accurate.

The asterisks (*) indicate that tests made just before this issue went to press secured results which were fair to good and very good.

From the end of May to September Eastern American stations will be going on to daylight saving, but no official alteration in timings has yet been received. The change will make the timings one hour earlier.

This list is compiled with the assistance of observations from the NBS short wave receiving stations and from the N.Z. DX Radio Association.

Broadcasts from Daventry and Australia are listed separately.

Time				
N.Z. Standard, Location		Call	Metres	Mc/s
A.M.	.,			
00.00	Delhi	VUD3	31.28	9.59
00.15	Manila	KZRM	31.37	9.56
00.30	New York	WCBX	16.82	17.83 15.33
		WGEA	19.57	12.04
00.30	Shanghai	FFZ	24.80	11.67
00.40	Canton	XGOK	25.66	9.69
00.45	Singapore	ZHP	30.96	•
1.15	Manila	KZRH	31.15	9.63
1.30	Szechwan	XGOY	25.22	11.90
1.30	Penang	ZHJ	49.18	6.10
2. 0	San Francisco	KGEI	31.48	9.53
2. 0	Rangoon	XYZ	49.94	6.01
3. 0	Shanghai	FFZ	24.80	12.04
3.15	Madras	VUM2	60.63	4.92
3.30	Delhi	VUD3	31.28	9.59
6. 5	Rome	2R O9	31.30	9.66
6.45	Paris	TPA3	25.24	11.88
		TPC8	25.33	11.84 9.46
6.43	Turkey	TAP	31.69	•
7.20	Berlin	DZB DXQ	29.80 48.55	10.05 6.18
		RW96	31.51	9.52
7.30*	Moscow	RAN	31.25	9.60
7.30	Lisbon	CSW7	30.80	9.74
7.30	Manchukuo	MTCY	25.48	11.78
7.40*	Japan	JZI	31.46	9.53
	V	ΪΖͿ	25.46	11.80
7.45	Berlin	DXB	31.22	9.61
8.30	Manchukuo	MTCY	25.48	11.78

	~			
8.45	Berlin	DJD	25.49	11.77
		DJX	31.01	9.67
9. 0	Yugoslavia	YUC	31.56	9.50
9. 0	Rome	2RO9	31.03	9.67
P.M.				
12.45	Berlin	DJD	25.49	11.77
		DXB	31.22	9.61
		DJB	19.74	15.20
1. 0*	Paris	TPB7	25.24	11.88
		TPC	31.50	9.52
2.30	Pittsburgh	WPIT	25.27	11.87
2.30*	Rome	2 RO 4	25.40	11.81
		2RO3	31.15	9.63
		2RO6	19.61	15 .30
3, 0	Philadelphia	WCAB	31.28	9.59
3. 0	Berlin	DJD	25.49	11.77
		DJB	19.74	15.20
		DXB	31.22	9.61
3.30	Boston	WRUL	25.45	11.79
		WRUW	19.83	15.13
4.15	Paris	TPB7	25.24 31.50	11.88 9.52
		TPC		11.87
4.15	Pittsburgh	WPIT	25.27	
4.15	Paris	TPA4	25.60	11.72
4.30	Berlin	DXB	31.22	9.61
5.35*	San Francisco	KGEI	31.48	9.53
6. 0	Paris	TPB7	25.24	11.88
		TPC	31.50	9.52
6. 5*	Rome	2RO3	31.15	9.63
		2RO6	19.61	15.30
6.15*	Paris	Mondial	25.24	11.88
6.30	Berlin	DJQ	19.63	15.28
		DJR	19.54	15.34
		DJA	31.38	9.56
		DJW	31.09	9.64
		DJX	31.10	9.67
7.30	Moscow	RW96	19.48	15.42
7.45*	Paris	TPA3	25.24	11.88 11.72
		TPA4	25.60	11.80
9.25*	Tckio	JZJ	25.42	
10. 0	Manila	KZRH	3.12	9.64
10.15	Saigon	Saigon	25.46	11.78
10.30	Paris	TPA3	25.24	11.88
		TPB3	16.88	17.76
10.45	Rome	2RO6	19.61	15.30
		2RO8	16.83	17.83
11.15	Berlin	DJB	19.74	15.20
11.15	Singapore	ZHP	30.96	9.69
11.30*	Berlin	DJQ	19.63	15.28
		DJE	16.89	17.76
		DJR	19.54	15.34 17.84
	T 1	DJH TAO	16.81 19.74	15.20
Į.	Turke y	_		
*	Reception fair to	very good	last week	•

NEWS FROM DAVENTRY

OR those listeners who wish to contact Daventry direct, this is a selection of stations best heard in New Zealand at present, with the times of news bulletins placed in chronological order. Where a selection of stations is available, they are listed in order showing which is received best.

The BBC advises us that the frequencies given here are subject to final seasonal revision from May 26. Alterations were to be notified on May 26 at noon through British Official Wireless.

TIME N.Z. Stand	CALL	METRES	M CS	COMMENT
a.m.	a) u			
0.45	GSF	19.82	15.14	Summary
0.7.7	GSG	16.96	17.79	Summary
3.30	GSF	19.82	15.14	Full News
3.30	GSD	25.53	11.75	Full News
5.30	GSF	19.82	15.14	Full News
5.30	GSI	19.66	15.26	Full News
	GSD	25.52	11.75	Full News
8.20	GSF	19.82	15.14	Summary
0.20	GSI	19.66	15.26	Summary
	GSD	25.53	11.75	Summary
9.15	GSD	25.53	11.75	Full News
9.13	GSC	31.32	09.58	Full News
Noon	430	0		
12. 0	GSE	25.29	11.86	Full News
	GSF	31.55	09.51	Full News
p.m.				
2.15	GSB	31.55	09.51	Summary
	GSC	31.32	09.58	Summary
	GSD	25.53	11.75	Summary
3.30	GSB	31.55	09.51	Full News
	GSC	31.32	09.58	Full News
	GSD	25.53	11.75	Full News
5.45	GSB	31.55	09.51	Full News
_	GSD	25.53	11.75	Full News
	GSI	19.66	15.26	Full News
	GSP	19.60	15.31	Full News
7.30	GSB	31.55	09.51	Summary
	GSD	25.53	11.75	Summary
	GSI	19.66	15.26	Summary
	GSP	19.60	15.31	Summary
11. 0	GSF	19.82	15.14	Full News
	GSG	16.86	17.79	Full News

AUSTRALIAN WORLD SERVICE

UMEROUS alterations have been made in the Australian short-wave service since we received the information on which last week's schedules were compiled. The revised list is as follows. The times are New Zealand Standard Time, and the list begins with the first broadcasts, in the early evening:

casts, in the early evening:

6.30-8.30 p.m. VLQ 9.615 mc/s (31.2 metres)

To Northern Europe in Dutch, German, English (7.45 p.m.), and French.

11.30 p.m.-12.30 a.m. VLQ5 9.68 (30.9)

To North America (East Coast) in English,

12 mid-12.30 a.m. VLR 9.58 (31.3)

To Japan, China Coast, and Philippines in English,

12.45 a.m.-1.15 a.m. VLQ 9.615 (31.2)

To India in English.

1.30 a.m.-12 noon. VLR 9.58 (31.3)

To Dutch East Indies, in English at 1.30 a.m., and Dutch,

3 a.m.-4 a.m. VLQ5 9.68 (30.9)

To North America (West Coast) in English,

5 a.m.-6.30 a.m. VLQ2 11.87 (25.2)

To Southern Europe, in English at 5.15, and Italian and Spanish.

and Spanish.

YOU CAN BE SURE OF SHELL